
 
 
                                                                                         Contractor approves this page                                 ________ 
 Page 1 of 2 Revision Date:  5/15/2018 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH 
CHILD ADVOCATES OF NEVADA COUNTY 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 19th day of June, 2018 by and between Child 
Advocates of Nevada County and COUNTY OF NEVADA.  Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract executed on November 15, 
2016 by Resolution No. 16-546.  
 
 

WHEREAS,  the CalOES Grant XC16010290 Amendment #1 has been approved by the 
Board of Supervisors per Resolution No. 18-129 providing additional Federal Victim of Crime Act 
(VOCA) funds; and 

 
WHEREAS, Child Advocates of Nevada County has provided advocacy services to 

victims of domestic violence in Nevada County with funds provided by CalOES Grant monies as 
authorized by Resolution No. 16-546; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow for services to extend 

from June 30, 2018 to December 31, 2019 and increase funding;  
 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
 1. This amendment shall be effective as of June 19, 2018. 
 

2. Paragraph 2 entitled Maximum Contract Price should be increased from $65, 
993.00 to $113,926.00.  

 
3. Paragraph 3 entitled Contract Termination Date shall be changed from June 30, 

2018 to December 31, 2019. 
 

4. That the Schedule of Services, Exhibit "A" shall be amended by adding the 
following: 
 
Provide required CalOES and the Office for Victims of Crime reporting state and federal 
requirements. The CalOES 6 month progress reports will be provided two weeks 
following the end of each reporting period per the schedule below.  All information for the 
Subgrant Award Report (SAR) and the Subgrantee Report will be completed two weeks 
following the end of each quarter.  

 
 
Progress 

Report 

Report Period Due to Nevada 

County DA 

Due to Cal OES 

1st Report July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 January 15, 2017 January 31, 2017 

2nd Report Jan. 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017 July 15, 2017 July 31, 2017 

3rd Report July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017 January 15, 2018 January 31, 2018 

4th Report Jan. 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018 July 15, 2018 July 31, 2018 

5th Report July 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018 January 15, 2019 January 31, 2019 

6th Report Jan. 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 July 15, 2019 July 31, 2019 

7th Report July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 Jan. 15, 2020 January 31, 2020 

 
 
 



  
  
 Page 2 of 2 Revision Date:  5/15/2018 

5. That the Schedule of Charges and Payments, Exhibit “B” shall be amended with 
the maximum not to exceed $113,926.00 for satisfactory performance in accordance with 
Exhibit “A” for the entire term of the Contract through December 31, 2019.  The following 
table shall replace the table in Exhibit “B” in the existing contract. 
 

Description Amount 

Wages $94,959.00 

Benefits $9,114.00 

Travel and Training $5,053.00 

Advertising, Volunteer 
Recruitment Processes 

$4,800.00 

Total $113,926.00 

   
The match funds will also be included in each invoice, totaling $62,212.00 for the contract. 

 
 6. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 
            
   
By:________________________   By:_____________________________ 
 Honorable Edward C. Scofield  
 Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:      CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:____________________________   By:________________________ 
     Julie Patterson Hunter    Marina Bernheimer 
     Clerk of the Board of Supervisors   Executive Director of Programs 
 
 


